## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 – 093 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY REQUESTING ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AND TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NJDOT) FOR THE MILLING AND RESURFACING OF GERMANTOWN ROAD BETWEEN MACOPIN ROAD AND 0.8-MILES SOUTH

**WHEREAS**, on June 9, 2021, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford approved the submission of an NJDOT grant application to fund a portion of the milling and resurfacing of Germantown Road – Section 1 between Macopin Road and 0.8-miles south (0.8 miles) under the 2022 Municipal Aid Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the requested \$332,000 application resulted in a \$332,000 award approved by the NJDOT Commissioner; and

**WHEREAS**, a local capital budget request, for \$163,000, has been submitted by the Engineering Division to fund the balance of the preliminary construction cost estimate; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford formally accept the grant received for the above stated project; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township of West Milford acknowledges that a contract for construction must be executed no later than October 21, 2023, as per the grant term requirements established by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

Approved: February 16, 2022

Adopted this 16<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022 and certified as a true copy of the original.

William Senande, Township Clerk

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above.

ATTEST AND AFFIX SEAL

William Senande, Township Clerk

Michele Dale, Mayor